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BEMERKUNGEN ZU PAPYRI X 
<Koff. Tyche> 

23l. For the Visit of My Father Sarapion: CPR VIII 52* 

In Analecta Papyrologica 4 (1992) 75-78 Michaela Paul announced the happy dis
covery that P.Vindob. G 28579 joined the papyrus (G 25982) previously published as CPR 
VIII 52, a letter of the late fourth or fifth century. She was thus able to give a nearly com
plete text, with only a few remaining problems. One of these occurs at the end of the newly 
discovered piece; the text is printed as folIows: 

7 Ku9w<; EÖ{lAw-

8 cra<; /lOt ltepl "tmv AtVUplW[ v] 

9 eüpu/lev Ö€KUltEV"t€ ~~["tp-] 

10 a<; Eltt ltapoucrl~ .... a"tp [<;] 
11 /lOU LapaltlWvo<; K 

12 "ta9t. 

The editor translates: "Eben hast Du mir Nachricht gegeben wegen des Leinens, wir ha
ben fünfzehn Pfund Leinen aufgetrieben in Anwesenheit meines ... Sarapion .. . ". About the 
unread part of line 10, she comments : "Die Lesung der offenen Stelle ist sehr unsicher und 
unklar. Man erwartet eine nähere Bestimmung des nachfolgenden /lOU LapaltlWvo<;, wofür 
primär ein Verwandtschaftsgrad in Frage kommt. lta"tpo<; kommt nicht in Frage, auch 
aÖ€A<pou nicht. Und es bleiben offene Fragen der Lesung bei avöpo<;; neben den graphi
schen, die freilich für diesen Brief nichts Außergewöhnliches darstellen. Zutreffend ist die 
Buchstabenfolge a"tp, was zu keiner Lösung führt, da 9uya"tpo<; LapaltlWVOC; doch wohl 
nicht verstanden werden kann als ,die Tochter des Sarapion'. Platz- und auch Leseproblerne 
sind gegen lta"tptoc; (Onkel) oder 9uya"tplÖllC; (Enkel) vorzubringen. Non liquet". 

It is hard not to think of Sherlock Holmes' famous dictum: "When you have eliminated 
the impossible, whatever remains , however improbable, must be the truth" (The Sign of 
Four [1890), chapter 6). Paul's analysis shows clearly that a term of relationship is needed, 
and all but one are conclusively eliminated by comparing them to the surviving traces. At
tention is then focused on her remark that "lta"tpoc; kommt nicht in Frage". Why not? 
Reading "tOu lta"tpo[C;] is not difficult J• I can only suppose that the fact that the letter was 
addressed' ~ip ötcrlto"tll /lOU "tfj[<;] 'Vuxfjc; /lo[u] roc; aA'l9m<; "tl/ltw"ta"tep /lOU lta"tpl 
8EWVt2 seemed to the editor to pose the difficulty that two fathers are one too many for an 
individual. But this is not a real problem, as "father" is very commonly used in the papyri 
(as in literature and inscriptions) "as an honorary title or a form of respectful address" 
(Bauer, Arndt, Gi ngrieb, Danker, A Crcek-ßllglish Lexicoll of fllt! NclV Testament [Chicago 
21979) 635 s. v. JtU'tl'lP , 2b, with a tlumber of examples from 111 papyri)3. A particulurly 

* I am indebted to Klaas Worp for di CLIS ion of everal problems in this papyru . 
J The pl31c (p. 77) is perhap. al ready lear enollgh, but I am indcbted to Hermann Harr

auer for a good photograph. The pi of ltu"tpo(<;] may be compared to that in nav"toKpa"twpt 
(Iine 6) . 

2 For the opening phrase, about which the editor offers no comment, see the biblio
gra(Jhy cited in Tyche 7 (1992) 9 n. I. 

3 One could multiply refercnces easily; see G. H. R. Horsley, New Documents Illustra
ting Early Christianity 4 (1987) 260-261. 
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fine example has now appeared in P.Kel!. I G 74, where a letter addressed to "my lord father 
Aron" later mentions "my father Clodianus" (line 15), and the writer seems to have two 
"mothers" also. The address on the back confirms this view: Kupiep IlOU lta'tpl (HiEA<Prp 
"Aprovt: "to my father brother Aron". Both words are, as the editor observes (34 n., cf. 6-
7 n. and 14ff., n.), terms of respect and not of family relationship. One or both of the 
"fathers" mentioned here may thus be termed so with respect rather than relationship. There 
is no reason to assurne that either "father" here is the writer's biological father, in fact. 

It should be noted that P. J. Sijpesteijn suggested (Korr. Tyche 207) reading ia'tpo[u] 
here. Palaeographically this is not impossible, but the phrase "my doctor" strikes me as a 
modernism, and I have not found an example in papyrological usage. Sijpesteijn also offer
ed a reading for what follows Iapaltirovoe; in lines ll-12: Kali TaSt OTjArocrov K'tA. The 
reading Kai is certainly possible, but there are at least two letters following it that Sijpe
steijn's text does not account for. Nor is it obvious to me why another person should be 
mentioned here; surely the point of OTjArocrov is for the writer of the letter to be informed, 
not a third party. But I have not been able to formulate a convincing reading of the end of 
li ne 11 so far. One would like 'taXEroe; Of EV 'taxEt, but certainly neither was written; even 
if one took 'taSt as an error for 'taXt, EV cannot be read in the previous line. 

Rüger S. BAGNALL 

232. O.Waqfa 79 

"Demande pressante de materiel; la morphologie, particulierement barbare, fait 
obstac1e a la comprehension", say the editors of this letter. Their text for lines 5-10 (after 
the salutation) reads as folIows: 

5 crltou'tacrov UltEcr~lAa Ilat 
6 't(ov oucrrova ~uAa 

7 Kai :~~:T]e; 'tfte; ImEpecria 
8 op~~?~a UltE'ttAa. I> 'tpißouvoe; 
9 'tfte; .ltepecr. U ~ePXt'te crTj-

1 0 Ilepov Eie; K ucreroe;. 

This is translated, "Häte-toi de m'envoyer les pieces de bois cher et execute ce service 
(?). Veille donc ales envoyer. Le tribun ... va aujourd'hui a Kysis". 

A note argues that oucrrovoe;, cited in LSJ only from Herodianus Grammaticus, Parti
tiones 213, should be translated as "cher" by opposition to eurovoe;, "bon marche". (LSJ 
translates "hard to buy", but Herodianus is citing the word only for its aecent and gives no 
indication of meaning exeept derivation from rovro.) This hapax, known only from a 
discussion of aeeentuation, seems a most unlikely candidate for occurrenee in an ostrakon 
of "barbare" morphology. A look at the plate (p!. XV) suggests reading instead BUo rovae; 
for Ouo övae;, "two donkeys". The feminine form ÖVT] (presumably with reference to a 
female donkey) oeCUTes repeatedly in the Kellis aeeount book (R. S. Bagnall, The Kellis 
Agricultural Account Book, Dakleh Oasis Project Monograph 7, Oxford 1997; see note 10 

line 61 for discussion). It is tTue that 'trov is wTitten instead of 'tae;, but 'trov does not agree 
with the editors' interpretation either. The wTiter intended, I believe, "hurry and send me 
two donkey-loads of wood", crltouoacrov Ultocr'tEtAai IlOt 'tue; BUo övae; ~uAroV. 

In line 8, the apparatus suggests op~ (UA)A' äpa? This is on the right track, but the 
plate seems to me to read straightforwardly UAA' äpa; that is, the editors' delta is an alpha, 
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their rho the left leg of lambda. The ink is effaced at this point, but the double lambda does 
not seem difficult to make out. 

For line 9, the editors decline to choose between two possible readings: (I) 'tTj<; crTtEpE<; 
(I. crTtElPll<;) uvepXt'tE, and (2) 'tTj<; f.TtEPEcricxv EPXt'tE. But, as they admit, only the first 
finds any parallel in other texts. Reading 'tTj<; crltepE<; ~,:,epXt'tE (I. 'tTj<; crTtElPll<; uvepXE
'tat) seems both necessary and without real difficulty on the plate. 

In line 7, the editors' interpretation of ETtEpmicx as UltllPEcrtCX<; seems unavoidable. 
But it is hard to know how to interpret the rest of the line; with the reading of line 8 now 
corrected, line 7 cannot depend on it, and there is no verb corresponding to the "execute" in 
the editors ' translation. The dols under 'tat)'t11<; correspond to a faintness of ink at this 
point. I would tentatively prefer to rearl ~~'t 'tu 'tTj<; crTj<; E1tEPEcrtCX (I. KCXt 'tu 'tTjr; crTj<; 
UltllPEcrtCXi;), "and that (i. e., wood) of your maint~nance". The phrase would thus indicate 
that two lots of wood were involved, the two donkey-loads and an additional amount 
connected with the recipients' "service" or "maintenance". As the editors note ad O.Waqfa 
21 , 2, uTtllpecrtcx occurs often in the Kellis account book; its reference there is to 
payments fOT maintenance or services. The precise usage here (particularly whether crTj<; has 
a subjective or objective signification) is not clear. 

I propose to translate "Hurry and send me the two donkey-loads of wood and that of your 
maintenance. Hurry and send it; the tribune of the cohort is coming up to Kysis today". 

Rüger S. BAGNALL 

233. O. Waqfa 66 

The first two Iines of this account are presented by the editors as folIows: 

AOY(O<;) 'tupt'too(v) 

~~~~q>i!> BtK't(üp EV Iltvülp (up'ta.ßll) cx 

The account continues for five more lines, mainly occupied with further amounts; the 
total involved is 7 artabas. About 'tupt'too(v) the editors comment, "il n'existe a notre 
connaissance pas d'autre attestation de 'tupf'tll<; (sc. TtACXKOUr;) que celle que signale LSJ 
chez les glossateurs et qui donne l'equivalent scriblita, ce qui concorde avec Athenee, XIV 
647d, Oll le crKptßAhll<; est classe parmi les gäteaux au fromage. Le latin scriblita est 
lui-meme d'etymologie incertaine (Chantraine, DE, s. v. crKptßAi'tll<;)". The editors note 
that cheese is always reckoned by the piece, "mais il s'agit ici de gäteaux au fromage, dont 
on ne s'etonnera pas qu'ils soient, comme souvent les pains, comptes en artabes et matia". 
Perhaps so; but seven artabas of cheesecake seems like rather a lot, and a papyrological 
hapax of this sort is hardly welcome. 

The reading of the letters, however, seems to me correct (a plate is provided, PI. XIII). 
There still remains the possibility that they are incorrectly divided into words, and I sug
gest AOY(O<;) 'tupi, 'ti!> I uöeAq>i!> BiK'tülP K'tA. Neither Ain Waqfa nor Douch offers a good 
parallel in the sense of a~' account with an entry involving a ,brother' in the dative, but 
when UÖEAq>O<; occurs in the orders for payment, M<; is always followed by 'ti!> UÖEAq>i!> and 
then the name (O.Waqfa 2, 4, 8, 14, 16; O.Douch III 217, 286, 353; cf. also O.Waqfa 58, 
Ult(Ep) 'tOu uöeAq>(ou) MCXKCXpiou). Reading the definite article here thus reestablishes the 
normal pattern. 

As far as r can see, the Modern Greek form 'tupi is not clearly attested elsewhere in the 
papyri. Hs origin, the diminutive 'tupiov, is however very common, and in the majority of 
its occurrences is found in oblique ca ses or the plural, which would be identical whether 
formed from the diminutive Of from the shortened modern form . The two are thus not readily 
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distinguishable in most occurrences. One might object that the writer here has failed to use 
the necded genitive; but so has he failed to use the needcd dative in line 2 (and perhaps in 
lines 4-6, too). The iota does co me just before a loss of surface caused by a chip when the 
ostrakon was broken, and it is conceivable that some sign of abbreviation has been lost 
with that chip, but this seems to me less Iikely than that the writer treated the word as in
decJinable. 

The editors' belief that cheese is not measured other than by the item is not well
groundcü. In Theophnnes' travel accounts, for example, the amollnt of cheese is generally 
not slatcd; but in P.Ryl. IV 627, 78, a knidion of cheese is recorded (I can see no reason for 
the editors' restoration in the plural, KVlo(ial, sie); cf. the editors' note to the preceding 
line for the use of the kllidion as a dry measure. In SB XVI 12262,4, two kollatha of eheese 
are noted. In his note in the original edition (Aegyptus 62 [1982] 70, note to line 2), 
Johannes Diethart cires examples of the use of this measllre for oil, olives, salt, and wine. 
And in P.BerI.Leihg. I 19,20-21 a payment of a keramioll of eheeses is mentioned . These 
suffice to show that measurement of eheese by eapacity was sometimes practiced. There can 
thus be no real objection to measurement by artabas here. 

Rüger S. BAGNALL 

234. Dües an Adjective 'tlJ.la.Sto~ Exist in Greek? 

More than fifty years ago already O. Hornickel remarked in his dissertation4, s. V.1:1)1-

ct1;l{~·t(X'toC; Ihm "die 3 e ingcmhncn Be lege könncn fl uch als 'tlllrik ) i.X1;(1OC;1 Clufgc lö. I wer
den" . F r thi. opinion he rcrcrrcd to the note (/(1 loc. mode by lhe edit I'S 01' P.Oxy. XV I 
184 1, 65 and hc was obviously lhinkillg r lhe lhree ,,8Ites talio Il S" f 't lj.I(X1; IW'tQ'tOC; 
(superlmi e) given by F. Prei s igke in his Würferbuc '!I (vo l. m, Ab. cbn. 9. p. 200) viz. 
P .Oxy. VI 943. 9. P.Grenf. II 92, 11 anel P.Oxy. I 156, 5. For lhe fo llowi l'lg discussion it 
should b nOI\;t! lhat (3) in thei .. discu 'sion Ihe editor" or P.Oxy. 184 1 also rcrc rrcd to 
P.Amh. II 154, 11 and 153, 21, while (b) next to an entry 'tq.ta~IÜ)'(a'tO<; Preisigke also 
lists an adjective 'tqHi~to<; (from P.Amh. II 153, 21). 

ApparenLly, Ihe iew taken by (he editors 01' P.Oxy. XVI and by H mickel \Va never 
p;tiel sufficielll attcnlion to in subseqllcnl scholarship. An enlry tl~I<x1;\Oc; "worlhy 01' ho
nour" Wilh a superIlllive 1:I).lo:SIO)'t(X'OC;, i, li 'led in LSJ \ ilh n s ingle rerer ncc to P. xy. VI 
943, 9 allel Ibe . IIpplcmel/fS tCl LSJ6 give s. I'. 'tI).lclSU)(; an addi tional rcfcrence I() P.Amh. 
II 153, 21. Appar nlly, U1ere are no lIlIestalions in any lilerary source to be noticed. 

A seareh far more d<> 'umentary "in tances" of an adjeetive 't1)1a~toC;/'tl)1a~lC.o'ta'to<; in 
the Duke Data Base of Documentary Papyri (PHI CD-ROM #7) yielded (via a search for 'tlll
a~) thirteen more references next to P.Oxy. I 156 and VI 943, viz. P.Apoll. 20v , 5; 2JY, 3; 
22 v, 4; 24v, 8; 26" , 16; 27v, 11; 29v, 11; 30v , 8; 34v, 4; 4P, 12; 4r,15 and SB XIV 
11918, 7 and XVI 12980v. 

Now, in order to find out whether all of these "attestations" were really eorrect I ob
tained for cheeking a number of P.Apoll.-texts the kind belp of J.-L. Fournet (Paris/Cairo), 

4 O. Hornickel, Ehren- und Rangprädikate in den Papyrusurkunden. Ein Beitrag zum 
römischen und b)'~l/ltil/ischell Tile/wesen, Gießen 1930, 32. 

5 Hornickel \Vriles "Grenfell -HuI11", but Ihere was a third co-editor, H. I. Bell. 
6 Cf. the pertinent entry in tbe Supplement from 1968, eopied in the Revised Supple

ment appearing in 1996. 
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and for checking SB XVI 12980 that of P. Schubert (Geneve/Neuchätel)7. Unfortunately, 
the precise locations of P.Apoll. 24 and SB XIV 11918 could not be established, but the 
other eleven documents have been checked with the following result: 

The addresses of three P.Apoll.-papyri, viz. P.Apoll. 26v , 16; 2?V, 11 and 42v , 15 have 
already in the ed. pr. itself an abbreviation 'tt/l( ), which may be resolved as 'tt/l(a~tfjl); this 
abbreviation, however, can also be resolved simply as "tl/l(H01:a1:fjl). 

In four P.Apoll.-texts, viz. 22v, 4; 29v , 11; 30v,8 and 41",12, all apparently featuring 
in the addresses an adjective 'tt/la~tO<; written out in full, the word beginning 'tt/l turns out 
to be accompanied by a dear abbreviation mark (S or I) on top of the /l and followed by 
a~Ho (sometimes with a "fastly written" ligature of a and ~), with the (0 written on top of 
the preceding t, probably for indicating an abbrevialio ll o.~t(o(). One should read, 
therel'ore, in these four cases 'tt/l(~<;) a~tfjl or, more likely, 'tt~1 iic;) (i~t(J)(1:a1:fjl)8 

There are three more P.Apoll.-texts left, viz. 20v , 5; 2F, 3 and 34v , 4, they do not 
show an abbreviation mark on top of the /l, but a f10urish descending from the /l and ten
ding backwards, before there is a rising diagonal stroke (a combination SI). In these cases, 
again, one may read an abbreviated 'tt/l( ), followed by a~l(J) (again, sometimes with a 
"fastly written" ligature of a and ~, and always with the (0 written on top of the preceding 1) 
and, likewise, one may resolve "tl/l(f\<;) a~tfjl/a~l(J)(1:a1:fjl). 

The latter manner of abbreviation of 'tt/l( ) via a flourish is also visible on the photo
stat of SB XVI 12980v, though here it is not followed by a diagonal stroke. Moreover, 
there is a combination of the letters nKp before an element a~l(J)( ). Here I propose the fol
lowing new reading: oEO'n6(1:n) 1:/l0 1:U na(vm) /lE(yaAonpEnEO'1:a1:fjl?) na(crll<;) "tl/l(f\<;) 
(Kat) np(ocr)K(l.lV~crE(J)C;) a~l(J)(1:a1:fjl) y(v~l<Jl)fjl aOEA<p(0) (ed. pr.: oEcrn6(1:n) 1:/l0 1:0 
na (V1:(J)V) /lE(yaAonpEnEcr1:a1:fjl) na(V1:(J)v) 'tt/l(a~l(J)1:a1:fjl) np(ocr)K(l.lVEcrE(J)<;) a~l(J)(1:a-

1:~) y(Vllcrt)fjl aOEA<p(0))· 
As in all documents under review 'tt/l( ) is dearly abbreviated, either via a marker on top 

or via a f10urish connected with it, there is little reason to suppose that in the remaining 
two irretrievable papyri an adjective 'tt/la~tO<; really occurs. It may be conduded that in all 
documentary papyri published to date one finds the regular use of the adjective &~tO<; + gen. 

Elvira V AN EE1EN 

235. 'E~ av8pcllTCffiV ytyvoll<Xt. Ein spätantiker Euphemismus für "sterben" 
in P.Sakaon 36 

Der Papyrus enthält die aus dem späten 3. Jh. n. Chr. (ca. 280 n. Chr.) stammende Ein
gabe einer Witwe an den Präfekten. Die Petentin wendet sich gegen einen ehemaligen 

7 Obtained via Dr. K. A. Worp (Amsterdam). I should like to thank Dr. Fournet and Dr. 
Schubert for their friendly cooperation in sending me drawings or a photostat of the papyri 
I asked them to check. 

8 This new reading enables me to propose another correction for P.Apoll. I 22 V, 4 as 
weil. The ed. pr. reads here: 1:n nE]ptßA(E)n(1:fjl) (Kat) 'tt/la~l«- <p1A(1«-) rran~ nayapX(fjl) 
K1:A. where one should understand, then, rranu nayapx(ol.l). In the case of the ending of 
'tt/la~ta (now to be split up into 'tt/l(f\<;) a~t-), a dear (0 is readable on top of the t, hence 
read a~l(J)(1:a1:fjl). Furthermore, the <p1Ata of Papas is mentioned elsewhere in the dossier, 
but not as a honorific abstract in an address on the verso of any document, and nowhere else 
is the word abbreviated. Read, therefore, 1:0 nE]p1ßA(E)n(1:fjl) (Kat) 'tt/l(~<;) a~t(J)(1:a1:fjl) 
<plA(fjl) rran~ nayaPX(fjl) K1:A., with <ptA(fjl) as a variation to aOEA<P0; of course, an ab
breviated superlative <p1A(1:a1:fjl) is conceiveable, too. 
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OEKU1tPW'tO<;, der sich die Herde ihres ver"t rbenen Ehemannes widerrechtlich angeeignet 
hat. In Z. l3-14 ist vom Tod des Gallen die Rede: E1tl (I. E1tEl) OU" I [Ka'tu 'tpono" 
av8]~001twv EYEVE'tO 0 1tPOKet/lEVO<; /lau aV1]p K'tA. (Übers.: "now when my aforemen
tioned husband went the way of men ... "). Die von der editio princeps (P.Ryi. II 114 [= 
Sei.Pap. II 293]) übernommene Ergänzung zu Beginn der Z. 14 ist sehr unwahrscheinlich, 
da der Ausdruck Ka'tU 1:P01tOV av9p(()1!wv Y(YVO~l(l\ in den Papyr.i nicht bezeugt ist. Statt
dessen ist die um die Abfassungszeit unseres Textes geläufige Wendung E~ av9poo1twv 
yiyvO/lat ("sterben") zu rekonstruieren; vgi. P. xy. XXVII 2474, 25-27 (Entwurf eines 
Testamentes; 3. Jh. n. Chr.): EUV Se, Ö /l1] ein, 01t01:EpOe; 'tmv I a1nmv 1taiowv /lau E~ 
av8poo1twv YEVTJtCXI li'tEKVOC; ii Kat aOllxgetoe; 't0 J.tepoe; CtUt~e; I tne; ~7.'1POVO~llt J(XC; 
'tne; E~ITlC; ava'tpeXE\V Ei<; 1:0Ue; AO\7tOUC; clOEAtpOUC; 'auto\)' und P.Henn. 20, 8-1 J (Peti
tion; 4. Jh. n. Chr.): ... Kai !tA.llYale; autoue; O'UVEKOlI'ttV .. . Ktti KIVSUVEUEI EI; av9pro
!tw:, I 'Y~:,Ecr8at. Die Platzverhältnisse legen ferner' n~he', daß ein weiteres, dem Ausdruck 
nicht zugehöriges Wort zu Beginn der Z. 14 gestanden hat, z. B. eine Anrede an den Prä
fekten wie etwa KUPIE (vgi. etwa P.Cair. Isid. 66, 19 [299 n. Chr.]), ein Adverb bzw. eine 
adverbiale Wendung (vgl. etwa P.Oxy. XLVII 3345, 64 [209 n. Chr.]) u w. Die Stelle sollte 
also etwa folgendermaßen lauten : EId OtlV, I [KUpIE (0. ä.), E~ av9Jpoo1twv EYEVE'tO 0 
1tPOKEl/lEV6<; /lau aV1]p K'tA. . 

Amphilochios PAPATHOMAS 

236-241: Nikolaos Gonis 

236. P.Bacch. 25 (= SB VI 9331) 

This is a fragrncntary petition of 2049 addressed to the basilikos gl1l1nmateus and a ting 
strateg s of the Herakleides division of the AI inoite norne by two (?) IO priests of Sokno
braisis at Bakchias, presumably concerning a charge made against them by a komograrn
mateus. Lines 3-5 are printed as follows: 

3 1t(Xpt~ ·Ä/lj.l(l)V LOU "Qpou [Kai ] [ l.EpEWV] 
4 ~OKvoßp(X'iO'EWC; 9tou' ~ ~[yaAou' ~e.y6"Ao'u· . . . . . . . . . . . . .. EV?] 

5 KA.~pcp KOOj.lOYPO:(/l/ltt'teu<; ?) 'tTlc;[Kooj.lTJS Ba~xt<i80~' ..... '. '. '. ' ..... ] 

The lacuna in line 4 has been supplemented on1y in part. It is possible, however, to 
rest re it complclely. In alJ other documeni frOIJl the same archive in which the pl'ie I are 
. pecified a . uf Soknobrnisis. twice great god", we find a melltion of thc vi llage: eeou 
j.1EyO:AOU j.lEyaAou KO}j.l11<; BttKXlaSoc;; f. 110 . 4. 3f. (172) (I'estored but certain), 5, 4fr. 
(l88.6.6f. 184-192),8. Sff. ( 186), 11 ,6'1'. (188/9). 12, 5f. (199), 14, Sf. (207), 16, 6f. 
(2/2), l8, 5f. (199)11. We mllY tim. confidcll lly re lore 6eo\J j.le[yaAou ~leyCtt..O\) Kcb~1l1C; 
BaKXIUOoC;. But line 4 cannot be considered independently from li ne 5, which contains 
two difficulties (apart from the lacuna at the end of the line). The first is the expansion 
KW/loypa(/l/la'tEuc;), already in doubt by the editor. The abbreviation should be resolved as 

9 Probably September/October 204; for the date see G. Bastianini, J. E. G. Whitehorne, 
Strategi and Royal Scribes 011?oman Egypt, Firenze 1987 (Pap.FI r. XV) 125. 

10 It is not possiblc to offer any pluusible rcstoration for (he lacun <! in line 3; it should 
also be said that the words supplemented and lheir position in the linc al'e likely, but not 
assured. Considerations of space may suggest that the petitioners were only two, in which 

case the line would have ended with 'tmv ß l.EpEWV. But there are also other possibilities, 
cf. no. 22, 2ff. 

11 There is not enough space for Eleou /lqUAou /lqUAou AOyt/lO'U Koo/lT\<; BaKX\a80<; 
as in 13, 7ff., unless abbreviations were employed, which is rat her unlikely. 
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Koo~OYPu(l1l1a:t!due;); that EV KAnpCJ> is followed by the name of the office in the 
genitive l2 is assured by examples such as P.Tcbt. II 354, 7 (186-188): cruv Elloi EV 
KA1lPCJ> npUKtooptae;, BGU XIII 2278, 7 (iii): EV KAnpCJ> npaKtopiae; crt[t]tK(&V), P.Amst. 
I 36, 4-5 (ii): I1EtOXooV E[v KAnpoo] crt1:OAoyiae;, P.Laur. II 22r, B "3- 4' (219-220?): EV 
KA.lilp [w] (mo~öyEiae;, P.Köln ..; 230, 14 (ii?): Kai tOle; cruv aU1:01e; EV KA1lPoo apx
E<{l<?s(a~l3 . A earch ~.~ paralleis has revealed same more texts where the correct ex;ansion 
of Ihe abbreviation has not been cffected 14: 

P.Heid. II 220, 5 (195): EV KAnpCJ> 1tPUK(1:Opcrt) apy(uptK&V) ~ E. K. 1tpuK(1:Opiae;) 
apy(uptK&V) 

SB XVIII 13061, 4-5 (193-211): E. K. 1t[pUKtOpOe;] apyuptK&V -? E. K. ~[pUKtO-
piue;] apyuptK&V . 

BGU III 819, 2 (202/3): E. K. 1tPUK('WpEe;) apy(uptK&V) -? E. K. 1tpuK(topiae;) 
apy(uptK&V) 

P.Mert. II 77, 6 (182): E. K. crnoA(oyooV) -? E. K. crttoA(oyiue;) 
BGU III 792, 15 (after BL I 67) (19617): E. K. crtt[O]A(oyoe;) -? E. K. crtt[o]A(oyiae;) 
P.Gen. II 113, 6 (20011-211/2, cf. BL VIII 136): E. K. crnoA.(6yot) -? E. K. crno-

A(oytae;) 
SB XIV 11980, 5 (207): tOle; [tf\]e; 'EPI101.l1tOAEooe; EV KAnpoo [K]00110YPUI1I1Ut[E'llcrt-? 

tOle; [tf\]e; 'Epl1oU 1tOAEooe; EV dnpCJ> [K]oo~OYPUI1I1Ut'[tlae; ' .. 
P.Meyer 3, 20 (148): E. K. U1t~p€t(11e;) ~ E. K. '~~llPEt(due;) 

In our text considerations of space suggest that the komogrammateus was unnamed, like 
those in SB XIV 11980, 5 (cited above), viz. 6 EV] KAf}pCJ> KooI10YPU(I1I1UttlUe;) KtA.. 

The second difficulty concerns the restored collocation tf\e; [KWI111<; BUKXtUboe;, which 
is unparalleled and at any rate implausible second-century Greek. The presence of the article 
rules out the possibility that KWI111e; stood between tf\e; and BUKXtUbO<; 15: tf\e; [BUKXtU
bOe;, is possible (the urlicle would be rtnnphoric), but tf\<; [alml<; K'WI.1.11C;, uggested to me 
by Dr. R. A. eoles, seems to be Iikelier l6 . To conclude, I propose that line: 3-5 be pre
sented as folIows: 

3 nupa 'A~ll1!l)vio\) "npou r mi ] [c. 17 lEP ~!l)\, J 
4 LOKvoßpcxlcH:(oC; eEOß ·~E/y(i:A.O~ ~EYU'AOU KW~llC; BUKxt&bOC;. 6 EV] 
5 KAf}pCJ> KooI10YPU(I1I1UttlUe;) tf\e; [autf\c; KW~11e; c. 15 ] 

12 It is worth noting that when EV KA1lPCJ> is in second position, it is preceded by the 
title of the official, and not the name of the office; Gi. BGU II 425, 1. 18 (ii/iii) [1tp ]UK1:O
pEC; EV KA1lPCJ> crtnK(&v), the only passage where the word in first position is unabbre
viated. 

13 For literature on komogrammateis-elect (appointed by lot) see the introduction to 
P.Bub. I 4; add l. D. Thomas, The Roman Episfrafegos, Köln , Oplnden 1982, 69ff. 

14 O.Wi lck. II 645, 1-2 (152) and 1588, 1 (154) originally rend EV K(A1lPCJ» 1tPUK(to
pEe;) apy(uptKf\C;); in BL 11.1 69, 123 npaK(tOpEC;) was changed to 1tpuK'(topduc;). In both 
pa ' ages read ItpaK('topiac;) &pY(UplKOOV). 

1) Contrasl .Pap.Gr. LI 16, 1 (87): lObwpool. K(ooPOYP(XJ.I~lIX'te.i) tiJc; ßaKXHxBo(e;), 
P.Mich . XI 618. 12fr. (c. 166- 169): Ö I O~\I "Cf\e; I.B]aKXHibo<; KOl1o·lypaJ.ll1a't[e]uc; (I. 
KooJ.lO-) (lhc firSl of lhc c eXilmples J'cflccts tllC post-das. ieal lax lIse of the arlic'le, f. A. 
Deißmann, BphW 22 [1902] 1467f., F. Eakin, AlP 37 [1916] 333ff.) with c.Pap.Gr. II 13, 
1 (70) : Xatp1ll1ov\ KooI10YPUI1I1U'tEl BaKx(tUbOe;), ibid. 42, Iff. (151): TItOAEl1aioot Koo-
110IYPU~I1UtEl KWI111C; I BUKXtUbOC;, P.Mich. VI 369, 1 (171) Koo~lOypa(I1I1UtEl) KW~11C; 
B[uK1Xtaboc;, et al. .. 
. 16'·Cf. SB XVI 12722, 7 (c. 143/142 BC), BGU I 330, 4 (153), P.Kell. I 14, 7 (356). 
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"From Ammonios, son of Horos, (and) ... (priests) of Soknobraisis, (twice great god oi 
the village of Bakchias). The kommogrammateus-elect of (the same viIJage) '" ". 

237. The date of P.Dubl. 18 

This text is an order to a banker written on the back of a petition containing a reference 
to Mussius Aemilianus as vice-prefect of Egypt. The editor notes that "the front fixes the 
date to the period after c. 257-259 AD, but how long after, is difficult to say. The hand of 
P.Flor. 11, 235 (266 AD) is similar, and a date in the second half of the third century seems 
to be about right". 

It seems, however, that apreeise dating is possible. The text of the order be ars a date: 
(€'tOUC;) \ // 'EnEllp tß (line 7). The cml cr r is not named. but there is a very strang candi
date: Gallienus. GaiÜenus is the only cmpcror in power nner 257-259 to have l1uaincd his 
10th year oi reign. This is true also oi Dioeletian, but the date clauses of his tenth year do 
not (and would not) mention his regnal year alone, cf R. S. Bagnall, K. A. Worp, BASP 16 
(1979) 22lff. (the case of P.CoJ. VIII 235 is too uncertain to be of any use as an argument 
to the contrary; for its date see R. A. Coles, JEA 80 [J 994] 262). Thus I am inclined to 
believe that P.Dubl. 18 dates to 12 Epeiph of Gallienus ' Year 10, which corresponds to 6 
July 263. This dating is of some palaeographic interest: apparently the text on the front 
reached the end of its useful life very quickly, and within four to six years it was reused to 
carry another text on its back. Similar examples are not unknown; same of them are 
provided by the contemporat·y archive of Heroneinos, cf E. G. Turner, Wl"irillg material fOI" 

businessmen, BASP 15 (1978) l63ff. 

238. The accents of P.Oxy. I 186 (= P.Oxy. deser. 12) 

This papyrus (published in full in BASP 31 [1994] 51f.) preserves the lower part of a 
list of payments; on the basis of the hand it was assigned to the second century, but a third
century date appears more likely. Some textual improvements have already been suggested 
by P. J. Sijpesteijn, CdE 70 1995) 195, and B. Kramer, APF 42 (1996) 293. Thc end oi 
line 3 has remnined umead. Inspeelion of the original (in Ihe l30dleian Library at xford) 
shows that in place of €~T1Y(r]1:EU(mv'toc;) ... (op(x.x~al) ... one should read e~ll(yrl'tEU
craV'toc;) ('tuAav-ra) 0 '~cr .; the drachma sign that we expect after Ö apparently has not 
been written. 

WhRt prOml)(cd my cxamination 01" the ori gi nal was thc dil.Or' s stutem nt lhill ",1 sur
prising featur of the papyrus is Ihal Rcute accents urc ind ic<lted on Eetp<X/tlWV X(X(P~~O 

vo~ nddcd by Ihc original scribe". This i~ <l noteworlhy rnrilY in non-literary text.s . On Ihe 
published photograph (pI. 10) one sees what look like two inkspots; but if these were 
aecents, their shal e would no douhl be odd. The original removes all difficulty: the presll
med accents are nothing else but ordinary worm-holes. 

239. P.Oxy. IX 1208,21 

In line 21 of this sale-contract of 291 the edition reads uno un[Epy]acrtac; [Kai 
A[ ] taC;. On the basis of parallel texts Oertel restOl'ed uopo<p]u~[a]Kiac; (Die Lir;l1:gie 

i 92) 17. This was recorded in BL I 333, but with Hunt' s caveat that "vom Schwanz eines lp 

17 One of Oertel's paraJlels was P.Oxy . X 1270, 39, which has uno unEpyacrtac; Kai 
ur. Preisigke, WB I, Abschn. 8, s. v. UOp0lpUAaKta restored u[Öpo<puAaKiac;, but this has 
not been recorded in the BL. 
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keine Spur zu sehen sei". Inspection of the original (in the Bodleian Library) shows that 
U8po]<puA[a]~las is perfectly possible (the top of phi's "Schwanz" is in fact discernible). 

240. P.Panop. Beatty 1,2. 37 

This line contains a further reference to uöpo<puAaKia: uöp0<puAaKlav toU all<pl
aßT\t[oull]EVOU xl. The editor comments that "X[ropiou is a probable restoration". The 
term usually occurs in conjunction with XOOllata, ÖlOOPUYES, and the like; only SB VI 9699 
(= P.Lond. I 131), 6. 138 (78/9) has EiS xro<popia(v) Kat uöp0<puA(aKlav) tOOV alnoo(v) 
apoupoo(v). Thus, although admittedly it is easier to think of a piece of land being disputed 
rather than a dike, the numerous examples of Uöpo<puAaKia Xroll<Xtrov suggest that 
X[ oollaws should at least be considered 18. 

241. Water-whee1s in P.Wash. 128 

This text is a list of payments and has been assigned to the sixth/seventh century. In 
line 8 the editor read: 

tl(llils) IlEYaA( ou) rpya(AElOu) VO(1l1allata) ß· 

MEYaAa rpyaAEta are not attested elsewhere in papyri, but IlEYaAOt rpyatat "I arge 
water-wheels" are; there are examples in texts of the fifth, sixth and seventh centuries, all 
of which, like this papyrus, are of Oxyrhynchite provenance 19. This suits the context very 
weil; on the basis of other elements in the text the editor noted in the introduction that "it 
seems probable that the construction or repair of waterwheels is involved". Thus in line 8 
we should expand and read: n(llils) IlEYaA(ou) rpya(tou) vO(1l1allata) ß20. 

Nikolaos GONIS 

242. X(lp'"capwv oder xap'tapw<;? Zu ZPE 113 (1996) 166f. 

In dem Geschäftsbrief aus dem 3.14. Jh. heißt es nach den üblichen Eingangsformeln in 
Z. 5_11 21 : EÖroKa I Maptavip AS IlvaS I Kat 1tEIlIJIO(V) 1101 (ÖpaXllas) Ö I xaptaptrp 
Kat EöroKa I (ÖpaXllas) p cI>tAOUIlEVrp [t] Ötl I ayopaaov Kl900vtV Ka1to1toutl KtA. 

Der Herausgeber übersetzt: "I have given to Marianos 37 minas and send me 4 
dr(achmas) for paper and I have given 100 dr(achmas) to Philumenos <telling hirn> to buy a 
tunic for Kalopus etc." 

xaptaptrp in Z. 8 versteht er also als xaptaplOv, "paper", Papyrus als Schreibma
teria!. Die Interpretation des Herausgebers ist vielleicht zu halten, wenn man annimmt, der 

18 For the term uöp0<puAaKla see D. Bonneau, Münch.Beitr. 66 (1974) 41; ead., Le 
regime adminisfrafij de I'eau du Nil dans I'EgYPfe grecque, romaine ef byzanfine, Leiden 
1933, 189ff.; N. Lewis, The Compulsory Public Services of Roman Egypf, Firenze 1982 
(Pa~.Flor. XI), 50. 

9 P.Mi!. 11 64, 6; 13; 15 (440), P.Lond. III 776, 9 (= P.Oxy. I 197) (552), P.Lond. III 
774, 13 (= P.Oxy. I 193) (582), P.Oxy. descr. 16, 18 (= P.Oxy I 202) (582), P.Oxy. XVI 
1987, 17f.; 34 (587), P.Oxy. descr. 8, 2 (= P.Oxy I 177) (vi/vii), P.Oxy. XIV 1925,14, 
2059, 2 (vii). For rpyatat see J. P. Oleson, Greek (md Roman Mechanical Wafer-Liffing 
Devices: The Hisfory of a Technology, Toronto 1984 (Phoenix Supp!. 16), 113ff., 380ff. 
On waterwhccls see further A. Wilson, JRA 8 ( 1995) 499 Ir. 

20 M ey<lA,(rov) rpya(toov) is another possibi lilY. Instead of VO(lltallata), VO(lllalla
na) is also possible. 

21 Interpungierungen sind nicht berücksichtigt, da hier nicht relevant. 
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Schreiber habe tatsächlich Xap'tO:PtoV im Sinne gehabt, sei aber durch die vielen anderen 
Dativendungen ganz mechanisch in den Dativ verfallen: Dann könnte es allerdings wohl 
heißen: Kat 1tEWVO(V} flOt (OpaXflU<;) 0 I xap'tapicp (lies Xap'tO:Ptov): "und schick mir 
Papyrus um 4 Drachmen!" 

Vom Aufbau des Satzes her - es ist die Aneinanderreihung der Dative mit den 
zugehörigen Verben, die alle einen "Dativ des Zieles" enthalten, zu beachten: eOOJKa Ma
ptaVep . 1tEfl1j10(V} flOt XaP't<Xptcp, EOOJK<X I (opaXflu<;) P <l>IA.OUflEVcp , ayopacrov Ka1to-
1t0'll't! - läßt sich aber wohl eher an einen zwar (noch) nicht papyrologisch, aber 
inschriftlich belegten22 xap'tO:pto<; als Berufsbezeichnung denken. Man kann also 
übersetzen: "Ich habe dem Marianos 37 Minen ausgefolgt; und schicke mir 4 Drachmen für 
den Chartarios; und ich habe 100 Drachmen dem Philumenos ausgefolgt: Kauf eine Tunika 
für den Kalopus usw." 

Johannes DIETHART 

243. C. A . Nelson, Tyche 11 (1996) 159-161: Datum 

C. A. Nelson hat im letzten Band dieser Zeitschrift einen Papyrus ediert, den er als Rück
zahlung eines Darlehens bezeichnet. Wegen der Erwähnung eines 6. Epagomenentages 
datiert er diesen Text zu Recht auf einen 29. August, der einem Uulianischen) Schaltjahr 
vorangeht. Ihm zufolge kommen für das ebendort (Z. 11) erscheinende 7. Regierungsjahr 
eines Kaisers, dessen Name nicht erhalten geblieben ist, und das er auch in Z. 1 ergänzt, 
alternativ die Jahre 123 oder 143 n. Chr. in Betracht (Z. 1-2 Komm.) . Da der 29. August 
143 n. Chr. jedoch nicht in ein 7. Jahr fällt, trifft - vorausgesetzt, daß die Abfassung der 
Urkunde tatsächlich in eben dieses 7. Jahr fällt - vor dem Hintergrund der fragmentarisch 
erhaltenen Titulaturelemente als Datierung nur der 29. August 123 n. Chr. zu, wenn man aus 
paläographischen Gründen den 29. August 75 n. Chr. ausschließen will ; der 29. August 167 
n. Chr. oder 199 n. Chr. sind ebenfalls nicht möglich, da für die Titulaturen jeweils zweier 
Kaiser kein Platz zur Verfügung steht. 

Wolfgang HABERMANN 

244. O.Amst. 31,7: "Ein Bund Dörrfische" 

In O.Amst. 3l, einem Privatbrief aus dem 2. Jh. n. Chr., ist in Z. 7 't]iilv 'taplxiOJv 1:0 
01)\yA.10t zu lesen. Im Zeilenkommentar wird folgende Erklärung gegeben: ,,01JtyA.tOt, 
perhaps' to be restored as oUyA.io![ov], seems to be a new word, perhaps related to the Latin 
vigil, etc.; its meaning is unclear". Richtig an dieser Deutung ist die Herleitung von einem 
lateinischen Wort, allerdings kommt unserer Meinung nicht vigil, sondern vinculum in 
Frage, welches schon im Lateinischen synkopiert als vinclum bezeugt ist. Die gräzisierte 
Form muß OUtYKA.OV lauten, ist aber bisher nach Auskunft der Wörterbücher und einer 
Recherche mit der TLG CD-ROM nicht bezeugt. Innergriechisch ist dann die Bildung eines 
(bisher ebenfalls nicht belegten) Doppeldiminutivs OUlYKA.tOtoV (vgJ. z. B. KfA.A.apiotov, 
Kacr( cr)tOtOV, epacrKiotov) . In Z. 7 ist somit 1:]6?v 'taplXtOJv 'to OUlY(K}A.iO![v ]23, "ein 
Bund Dörrfische (oder Dörrfleisch)", zu lesen. 

Irene CERVENKA-EHRENSTRASSER, Johannes DIETHART 

22 VgJ. E. A. Sophokles, Creek Lexicon 01 the Roman and Byzantine Periods, Cam
bridge, Leipzig 1914, s. v. 

23 -IV - und nicht -toV - wegen 'to craA.omv (Z. 5, 6) und 1tEA.UKtV (Z. 6). Das 0 ist 
sicher zu lesen. 
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245. Orientalia 60 (1991) 104, Nr. 77 

Inschriften aus Ägypten, vor allem koptische, die in Wahrheit häufig griechische sind, 
werden oft abseits der papyrologischen Publikationsorgane ediert. Zwei solche, ziemlich 
stiefmütterlich behandelte Inschriften aus dem Koptischen Museum in Kairo, die bereits vor 
einigen Jahren veröffentlicht worden sind, aber bei den Papyrologen noch nicht die gebüh
rende Aufmerksamkeil gefunden haben, werden hier in korrigierter Fassung vorgeslelh. 

Zu di sen Inschriflen aus dem Koptischen Muscum24 gibt e. bereits zah lreiche Korrektu
ren z. B. in den Göttinger Miszellen 144 (1995) 101ff., 147 (1995) 111, im JJP 25 (1995) 
67ff., in der ZPE 105 (1995) 160 oder 112 (1996) 284f. Einige der griechischen Inschriften 
aus Orientalia 60 wurden von A. Lajtar in der ZPE 97 (1993) 227ff. neu ediert, allerdings 
nicht die beiden von uns korrigierten. 

Im Koptischen Museum Kairo gibt es unter der Inventarnummer K 3911 eine Grabstele, 
die vom Erstbearbeiter nur durch eine Beschreibung und ein Photo sowie eine etwas krude 
"Wiedergabe" bekannt gemacht wurde25 . Weiters hat sich W. Brunsch26 zweimal mit dieser 
Inschrift beschäftigt: 

a) Im Archiv für Papyrusforschung ist zu lesen: ,,(77) K 3911 (Keine Prov. Keine Dat., 
Kalkstein, 55 x 22 cm, mit bildl. Darst.: Schmuck) Grabstele, 3 Zeilen, griech. (EN ... K)". 

b) In den Orientalia 60 ist die Inschrift auf koptisch transkribiert, ohne weitere Erklä
rungen zum Inhalt und ohne Übersetzung: 

EN HPHNH TI6.N6. 

2 TI6.C6. (sie) MEN 

3 HC EN K 

Wir vermeinen folgende griechische Buchstabenfolge zu lesen: ENHPHNHTIANA I 
flALAMEN I HLEN (Kreuz) K und verstehen den Text als EV dpl1Vl1 'tfl a.V~1t~(HXflEVT)<; 

EV K, lies EV dpl,Vl1 tfl a.v~1t~llcr~IlEvl1 EV K(llptcp): "Der in Frieden im Herrn 
Entschlafenen (gewidmet vel sim.)". 

Monika HASITZKA, Johannes DIETHART 

246. Orientalia 60 (1991) 102, Nr. 52 

Ebenfalls im Koptischen Museum Kairo unter der Inventarnummer K 28627 gibt es eine 
Grabstele (Kalkstein, 30 x 15 cm), die im Archiv für Papyrusforschung als möglicherweise 
griechisch und als mögliche Fälschung bezeichnet wird. In den Orientalia 60 liest man 
folgenden Text: 

24 W. Brunsch, Bemerkungen zu koptischen und griechischen Inschriften aus Kairo, 
Orientalia 60 (1991) 92ff.; ders., Koptische und griechische Inschriften in Kairo, Aegyptus 
73 (1993) 127ff.; ders., Verzeichnis der 1982 aufgenommenen koptischen und griechi
schen Inschriften aus dem Koptischen Museum in Alt-Kairo, Archiv für Papyrusforschung 
38 ~ 1992) 47ff. 

5 I. Kamel, Coptic funerary stelae, Catalogue general des antiquites du Musee Copte 
Nos. 1- 253, Kairo 1987, 52, PI. 26, Nr. 77 (Photo: PI. XXXIV). 

26 Orunsch, Bemcrkungen (0. Anm. 24) 104, Nr. 77 (Photo auf Taf. XX) (ohne 
Inventnr!lumm r!)· ders., Verzeichnis (0. Anm. 24) 52, Nr. 77. 

27 Kamel, Fllllerary stelae (0. Anm. 24) 49, PI. 18, Nr. 52 (Photo: PI. XXIII); Brunsch, 
Bemerkungen (0. Anm. 24) 102, Nr. 52 (Photo auf Taf. XV); ders., Verzeichnis (0. Anm. 
24) 50, Nr. 52. 
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Photo in Orientalia 60 
(1991), Tab. XV, 52 

Unklar 
2 . nTO), 

3 z,.no 

Wir schlagen als eindeutig griechisch 
Buchstaben sind hier fett gedruckt): 

1 OTUYIO 
2 CnTOA 
3 OAno 
4 AU 

"Wiedergabe" in Cat. gen. (s. hier Anm. 25) 

zu lesenden Text vor (die Kopf stehenden 

und verstehen ihn als b tip ulOl~ nWA, I b 'AnolA,w, lies: b Ulo~ fItoA,( qlCtlO~) tip 
'AItOA,(A)CP : "Der Sohn Ptolemaios (hat diesen [Grnb- ]St in setzen lassen) dem (Vater) 
Apollo" oder tip ulip fItOA,(E~Ct'icp) b 'AItQA(A,)W' .,Dem Sohn Ptolemaios (hat diesen 
[Grab-JStein setzen lassen) der (Vater) Apollo". 

Wie das Photo zeigt, steht über der Schrift ein Kreuz in einem Kreis (fehlt in beiden 
Editionen) Weiters gibt es am linken Rand vor Z. 1 und 3 omikronförmige Zeichen, die sich 
zuerst als eine Verzierung vorstellen, aber auch durchaus als b lesen lassen. 

Monika HASITZKA, Johannes DIETHART 

247. Entscheidungen über Bestellung eines Kyrios CP.Fouad 36 und P.Ryl. 11 120) 

In einigen Gesuchen um Bestellung eines Kyrios ist die entsprechende Entscheidung 
durch den zuständigen Beamten als Original oder als Kopie enthalten. Die entsprechenden 
Dokumente sind bei P. van Minnen, ZPE 93 (1992) 193, Anm. 8 und 9 angeführt. Dazu ge
hören auch P.Ryl. II 120 (Hermupolis, 167 n. Chr.; Original) und P.Fouad 36 (Oxyrhyn
ChllS, 167 n. I1 r.: K pie). Vollständig erhalten i t der Wort laut einer solchen Entschei
dung in P.Oxy. XIT 147 , 19- 22 ( xyrh)'nchu. 201 11 . hr.): fO'll BE 'die; CXlt110'H" C; tOU 
Kupiou I I alvt i.ypCt<jlov. ' A~I ~rov la.(VO}<; ßaO'IAU'Oe; ypCt~L~!ttteU e; 'O~ l \) J pUYX eltO\) 
lÖtl(xOI:"x6~ vo<; tllV O'1:plltTJ yiav' Ei ~1 T)Bf:\I cwwrei1m:t. ~I)BEVOC; 6TJI~o(Jio\l TltO! 
iB!CIlt\1co\) ICllmßA(,lIttO~IEVO\). ouvCt(Jrl\ cile; &.~IQle; E1tl(JtO:~Evll '(P<X~I~(xt(X KUp[q) 
xpr,cra0'6at 1:ip EuBcdpO\lt I 1tpO~ 1l0VllV [tailt]llv t1,v OiKovo~liav ("die Ab chl'ifl des 
Gesuchs um einen Kyri S lautet folgendermnß n: Ammonios, ßCtCl'lA,IKO~ ypnll~a'tEUe; des 
Oxyrhynch iles, in Vertre tung der tralegie: 'Wenn nichls dagegensteht. weder Öffen tl iches 
noch Privates dadurch ge 'chädigt wird . kann. l du dich, wie du bell iltragst, da du der chrift 
kundig bist, des Eudaimon als Kyrios für dieses eine Rechtsgeschäft allein bedienen"'). 

Für P.Flor. III 318 und P.Lond. III 1164a (Antinoopolis, 212 n. Chr.) hat Peter van 
Minnen fes tgestellt, daß die beiden Fragmente zu ein und demselben Dokument gehören; in 
seiner Neuedition (ZPE 93 [19921 191 - 204, Tafel VII ) gibt er die re levanten Z. 22- 25 wie 



Korr. Tyche 231-249 257 

folgt wieder: LUPU7taI1IlOl[ v] tepeu<; KU I tVUpxo<; E~T1'Ylll ['rT\<; ßr\ll ]T\1:!?t~ 'tU KU I 0ep
llou8[u]!?tl.p: (2, Hand) 00<; u~[tOi<;, Eiöuiu ypaIlIlU1:a, öUvacrat xp~cracr]8at K[U]ptl.p 
E7tlypaq>oIlEvcp 1:ep 'A7tOA.AOlVicp I [1:ep KUt IPtAaV't]ivcp npo<; llovTlV w{l1:[TlV 1:l]v OtKO
vOlliav ölaypa'lJacra 1:0 1:]EAO<; (Hrsg,: "Sarapammo~, der Priester und 'amtierende Exeget, 
zu Demetria, auch Thermutharion genannt: ,Wie du beantragst, kannst du dich, des Schrei
bens kundig, des ApolIonios, auch Philantino(o)s genannt, als deines Kyrios bedienen, der 
dir nur für dieses Rechtsgeschäft zugeteilt wird, nachdem du die Steuer bezahlt hast'''). 

Ausgehend von diesen beiden Dokument könnte P.Fouad 36, 29- 32 (mit BL 3, 60) viel
leicht ergänzt werden: [MII1~1:P10<; 6 Kat 'Epllia<; cr1:pa1:11]lyo<; 'O~upuYXet'tOu' Ei 
llT\öev cm[Aiil<; Evav'tlo'ihat, öUvacral 00<; u~tOi<; Kupicp xp~cracr8at] I [1:]ep 'Hpa
KAdÖTI npo<; 1l0VTlV 1:<X1J['tTlV 1:~V O\KoVolltav] ("Demetrios, auch Hermias genannt, Stra
tege des Oxyrhynchites: ,Wenn nicht einfach etwas dagegen steht, kannst du dich, wie du 
beantragst, des Herakleides als Kyrios für dieses eine Rechtsgeschäft allein bedienen'''). 
Die Entscheidung wird hier also durch den Strategen selbst gefällt. P.Ryl. 11 120, 24-26 
enthält eine entsprechende Entscheidung, die durch Archias, den amtierenden Exegeten von 

Hermupolis ausgesprochen wird: 'ApXta<; ~\'~!?[x]?<; E~TlYll1:~<; 'Epl1oU nOAeOl<; (Z. 24 
mit BL 9, 227). Am Beginn von Z. 25 könnte man eventuell einen Hinweis auf seine 
Vertretungsfunktion (analog zu P .Oxy. XII 1473, 20) erwarten, doch ist der Platz dafür 
knapp, Am Beginn von Z. 26 ist am ehesten Kupicp zu ergänzen, so daß die Entscheidung 
des Exegeten gelautet hätte - Z . 25-26 (mit BL 1, 389): Ei IlTlök:]v uV'tlndn1:Et, öuv~crEt 
xp~cracr8at 1:ep LapanallllOlVt 'Epllaiou I [Kupicp npo<; ~ovTlv 1:]au1:Tlv 1:~V 
OlKovol1lav ("wenn nichts dagegensteht, wird sie sich des Sarapammon, SOtll~ des Her
maios, als Kyrios für dieses eine Rechtsgeschäft allein bedienen können") , Die gegenüber 
den anderen Beispielen verkürzte Formulierung könnte durch die nicht gänzlich klare 
Funktion dieses Abschnittes innerhalb des Gesamtdokumentes bedingt sein (s. dazu im 
Komm. zu Z. 25). Auffällig ist auch, daß im Entscheid über die Antragstellerin gesprochen 
wird (öuv~crEt) und nicht direkt zu ihr (öUvacrat wie in den anderen Dokumenten). 

Peter ARZT 
248. SPP XXII 40, 8. 36 

SPP XXII 40, ein Lehrvertrag aus Soknopaiou Nesos aus dem Jahre 150 n. Chr., erfuhr 
bereits zahlreiche Berichtigungen (siehe BL 2.2, 167; 3,238; 5, 145 ; 6, 196 und 8, 481). 
Auf zwei Einzelheiten betreffend Z. 8 und 36 wurde bisher nicht hingewiesen: Der Ver
tragspartner Pausiris wird in Z. 8 als Sohn des Panemmeus - DavE~lIlE(Ol<;) - bezeichnet, 
in Z . 28 hingegen begegnet er als Daucrtpt<; Dave<pPEI1\O<;, also' als Sohn des Panephre
mis. Ein Davel1l1eu<; ist bisher nicht belegt28 , der Name Daveq>pEllt<; hingegen fand 
äußerst breite Verwendung und läßt sich auch für Soknopaiou Nesos gut belegen29 . In SPP 
XXII 40, 8 dürfte also eine Verschreibung vorliegen: statt Dave<PPElltO<; hat der Schreiber 

28 Ein DavEllleu<; begegnet in: P.Turner. 16, 19. 23 (um 220 v. ChL); P.Lond. 11 181c, 
2, 13 (64 n. Chr.); P.Bouriant 42, 13, 310 und 14, 330 (167 n. Chr.); P,Aberd. 57, 2 (2. 
Jh. n, Chr.). Auf einen Davel1yeu<; trifft man in: P.Grenf. 11 23a, 2, 9 (107 v. Chr.); 
P.Baden 1I 7,8; 8, 11 (beide 2. Jh. v, Chr.) ; P.Oxy. XXXVIII 2845,8 (50-100 n. Chr.); 
XLIX 3487, 2. 28 (65 n. Chr.); P.Alex, 9, 2, 7 (mit BL 6, 2; 1. Jh. n. Chr.); P.Mil. Congr. 
XVIII pg, 49,11 (117-138 n. Chr.); P,Oxy. XXVII 2472,8 (119 n. Chr.); P,Sarap. 47, 2. 
20 (128 n, Chr.); SB XIV 12168,5. 26 (vielleicht 130 n. Chr.); P.Oxy . XLIX 3470, 31. 33 
(131 n. Chr.); PSI VIIl 874, 1,5 (132-133 n. Chr.); P.Sarap. 97, 5-6 (2 . Jh. n. Chr.). 

29 Für Soknopaiou Nesos und um das Jahr 150 n. Chr. z . B. BGU XIII 2227, 7 (147-160 
n. ChL); SB XVI 12327, 5 (147-149 n. Chr.); BGU III 959, 5 (148 n. Chr.); SPP XXII 51, 
6 (BL 3, 238: 153 n, Chr.); PSI IX 1047b, 13 (154-155 n. ChL). 
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[1avi~~E geschrieben. - In Z. 36 ist statt öO-rcllV die Form iöO-rcllV (für döO-rcllV) zu lesen. 
Ein~ ·derartige Verschreibung begegnet auch in P.Soterichos 2, 47 (71 n. Chr.) und P.Tebt. 
11 309, 30 (116-117 n. Chr.). Als aypa~~a'tos-Formel ergibt sich somit: Z. 35-36: fla
lCUcrtS I Eypa[ljI)a {m[Ep) Ct1.rtrov aypa~l1a'trov ~" iöO'trov yp(a~~a'ta). Der Plural {m[Ep) 
all'trov lC'tA. bezieht sich auf die Vertragspartnerin Segathis und ihren lCUP10S, ähnlich und 
aus vergleichbarer Zeit z. B. P.Mich. III 188,26 (120 n. Chr.); 189,35-37 (123 n. Chr.); 
P.Diog. 24, 32 (138-161 n. Chr.); P.Kron. 17,38 (140 n. Chr.); SB XIV 12017,27 (156 
n. Chr.); P.Prag. I 20, 16 (159 n. Chr.)30. Eine Besonderheit stellt die inhaltliche Doppe

lung aypa~~a'trov und ~" iö01:rov yp(a~~a'ta ) dar. 
Peter ARZT 

249. SB VI 9239 und der Name der Provinz Arcadia 

Im Titel ziviler und militärischer Beamter der Provinz Arcadia gab es am Beginn des 6. 
Jh. n. Chr. einen Wechsel, der sich in Papyri administrativen Inhalts deutlich abzeichnet. 
War bei der Bezeichnung des Amtsbereiches im 5. Jh. n. Chr. immer von einer btapXta 
'AplCaoia - also beispiel sweise von einer "YE~OV1lC" 1:a~tS Eltapxias 'AplCaoias -
die Rede, so wird der gleiche Sachverhalt seit Anastasius durch" 'AplCaorov Eltapxia -
also etwa "YE~OVtlC" 'tasts 1:~S 'AplCaorov EltapXtas - ausgedrückt. Das bislang späte
ste offizielle Zeugnis für die ältere Ausdrucksweise, die seit der Gründung der Provinz um 
386 n. Chr. in Gebrauch war (vgl. nur P.Flor. I 66 [398 n. Chr.]), ist P.Oxy. LIX 3986 vom 
Jahre 494. Danach begegnet die Formulierung mit dem Genitiv nur noch bei Herkunftsan
gaben wie EV 'Apcr1VOt'troV ltOAEl EltapXtas 'AplCaoias, nicht aber in den offiziellen 
Titulaturen. Die frühesten Belege für die neue Formulierung sind ChLA 43, 1247, 14 (5 . Jh. 
n. Chr.), P.Oxy. L 3600 (502 n. Chr.) und P.Lond. V 1797, 7 (516 n. Chr.). 

Von dieser mit beachtenswerter Konsequenz durchgeführten Regelung weichen auf den 
ersten Blick nur zwei Texte (P.Oxy. XVI 1942 muß wegen der lediglich paläographischen 
Datierung aus der Diskussion bleiben) ab : SB VIII 9749, 3 aus dem Jahre 642 ist laut editio 
princeps gerichtet an <f)tAo~ivcp OOUKl 1:TlS 'Ap1CaO (i)ro (v) Eltapx(ias). In BL VIII 353 
wurde von J. Diethart die Korrektur zu 'AplCaorov mitgeteilt. Damit wäre der zweite Text, 
SB VI 9239 (548 n. Chr.), wo in Z. 2 nach der ed. pr. angeblich "yqWV1lCl, 'taS(EroS) 't~S 
'ApKa5ICa s) EJtapxClas) zu lesen ist da einzige Zeugnis für cin Fortleben der alltiquiert 
gewordcnen Wendung. Das Photos der ed. pr. in 'dE _7 (1952) Ta.!'. S. 206 zeigt jedoch, 
daß in ArCCI(/ia nach dcm 0 kein t me hr steht, . onde rn unmittelbar das e von \napxia<; 
folgt. Der kleine Schrägstrich durch das 0 repräsentiert den Kürzungsstrich, nicht 1. Es ist 
folglich auch an dieser Stelle 1:TlS 'AplCao(rov) EltUPX(l.aS) zu lesen - und damit 
verschwindet die letzte störende Ausnahme aus dem sonst so einheitlichen Bild dieser 
Sprach regelung . 

Im 6. und 7. Jh. haUe sich dieser Sprachgebrach so eingefahren, daß sogar die arabische 
Verwaltung des Landes erst an der Wende zum 8. Jh. auf das nunmehr obsolet gewordene Elt
uPXta verzichtete und nur noch von einer 'AplCaOta - also z. B. von einem E"lJlCAE
icrta'tOs oouS 'AplCaoias (etwa in CPR VIII 82 und 83) - sprach. 

Bemhard PALME 

30 Fraglich ist somit in SB XVI 12520,31-32 (142 n. Chr.) die Ergänzung Eyp[(aIjlEv)) 
I l.i)ltEp (X\rn,c; i> 5etvo. ypaJ..LJ..Lata Pl, Eiouil,s l: ebensogut kön nte der Text gelautel haben 
eypI Cu11,ev )] I runEp a,noov (, <>!llVe: YP&~lJ..Lata I1n d M'Cc.ov ). Die en lsprechende 
Formuli.crung im Singu lar, di also all in aur die genannte Frau und ni h1 auch auf den 
milg nannten KUPtoS abzielt, findet ich z. B. in BOU VII 1579, 26-28 (118-119 n. 
ehr. ; P.Lips. 27, 40 (123 11. Chr.); P. 'ouad 22, 2, 24-25 (125 n. Chr.); P.Sarap. 26, 17 
(125 n. Chr.) ; P.L.Bat. VI 27, 24-25 (132 n. Chr.). 


